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Association of Freeborn County Landowners (AFCL), intervenor in this above-captioned 

wind siting docket and participant in the related and concurrent transmission docket (IP6946/WS-

17-410), bring this LATE FILED Motion
1
 for Remand to Administrative Law Judge for additional 

hearing to inform the record.  This Motion is late filed because the information attached in Exhibits 

A-K was just received from MPCA yesterday, in response to AFCL Data Practices Act Request.  

There is good cause not to exclude this filing, as it exposes addresses the private contortions and 

machinations in private of agency staff to improperly lead the Commission to give Freeborn Wind 

its wishes and permit the project 

A prior Freeborn Wind pleading disclosed an agreement made between Applicant, Dept. of 

                                                           
1
 Any opposition to the motion must be filed and served on the same list of persons within 14 days of service of the 

motion filing.  Minn. R. 7829.0410. 
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Commerce, and the Pollution Control Agency.  AFCL followed up with Data Practices Requests to 

the MPCA and Commerce, and the MPCA response was received yesterday, attached.  Commerce 

has yet to provide documents requested. 

The responses to the Data Practices Act Request provide documentation that on Freeborn 

Wind initiative, beginning with a request on May 30, 2018, roughly two weeks after the ALJ 

Recommendation of denial of the permit was filed in this docket, there were multiple back and 

forth emails and at least one meeting between Freeborn Wind and Commerce’s John Wachtler and 

MPCA’s Frank Kohlasch.  There was a flurry of emails also initiated by Litchfield/Freeborn Wind 

beginning Friday, September 14, at 5:42 PM and continuing through the weekend until the last 

email provided, on Monday September 17.  These agency representatives, in private discussions, 

absent notice to or participation of AFCL, a full party in this proceeding, reworked and rewrote 

“conditions” to the permit to allow this project to move forward knowing it could not comply with 

the state’s noise standard. 

Suddenly, to those not informed or participating in private discussions, on September 19, 

2018, Freeborn Wind filed a proposed “condition.”  This “condition” included a change in the 

ground factor assumption from 0.0, the ground factor repeatedly discussed in the hearing record, to 

0.5, not discussed in the record, and which increases noise by 3 dB(A).  In addition, an additional 

increase of 3 dB(A) was added as “tolerance.”  Again, 3 dB(A) is a doubling of noise, and 3 dB(A) 

plus 3 dB(A) is a four-fold increase in noise.  Is the Commission aware of the meaning of this 

increase in this change in ground factor input and the increase in “tolerance” of the condition?   

For Freeborn to be meeting privately with agency staff, rearguing their case to these 

regulators, inserting conditions with no vetting, inserting conditions allowing noise exceedences 

after admission that it could not comply with noise rules, all topped with an orchestrated 

presentation to the Commission and the Commission’s blithe acceptance of this behavior and terms 

that are not supported by the record, how is this anything but blatant ex parte contact and improper 
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conduct on the part of the Commission?  This is flagrant abuse of process. 

There is no basis in the record for either the 0.0 to 0.5 ground factor change; there is no 

basis in the record for an additional 3 dB(A) “tolerance.”  There is no basis in the record for this 

“condition.”  There is no basis in the record for allowing four-fold increase in noise modeling 

and/or noise.  This must be remanded to the ALJ for additional proceedings to inform the record in 

public, with opportunity for review, cross-examination, briefing, argument, and due consideration. 

 

I. FREEBORN ADMITS IT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IT CAN COMPLY 

“USING PRUDENT MEASURING PRACTICES” AND PROCEEDS TO USE 

IMPRUDENT AND DECPTIVE PRACTICES 

 

The ALJ’s Conclusions and Recommendation were clear, that Freeborn Wind had not 

demonstrated that it could comply with the noise standard: 

5. The Applicant failed to demonstrate, by a preponderance of the 

evidence, that the Project complies with Minn. R. 7030.0040. Therefore, the 

Project does not comply with criteria set forth in chapter 216F and section 

216E.03, subdivision 7 of the Minnesota Statutes and chapter 7854 of the 

Minnesota Rules.  

… 

9. Should the Applicant demonstrate that it can meet the requirements of 

Minn. R. 7030.0040, the Project, with the Draft Site Permit conditions and the 

amended and additional Permit Conditions and Special Conditions to sections 4.2, 

5.2, 5.2.25, 7.2, 7.4, and 11.1, as described at paragraphs 543 through 550 of this 

Report, would satisfy the site permit criteria for an LWECS in Minn. Stat. § 

216F.03 and meet all other applicable legal requirements. 

RECOMMENDATION  

Based upon these Conclusions of Law, the Administrative Law Judge respectfully 

recommends that the Commission deny the site permit to Freeborn Wind Energy, 

LLC to construct and operate the up to 84 MW portion of the Freeborn Wind 

Farm in Freeborn County, Minnesota. In the alternative, the Administrative Law 

Judge respectfully recommends that the Commission provide Freeborn Energy, 

LLC with a period of time to submit a plan demonstrating how it will comply 

with Minnesota’s Noise Standards at all times throughout the footprint of the 

Freeborn Wind Project. 

 

ALJ Recommendation, pps. 118-119. 
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 In a September 16, 2018 email, Dan Litchfield, Freeborn Wind, admits that Freeborn cannot 

comply with the noise standard: 

3. Finally, we think that demonstrating compliance with the final paragraph 

(showing we’re at 45 dBA or less when wind is at 50 dBA) is technically 

impossible, per ANSI standards and MPCA guidance. My concern is that this 

isn’t an “innocent until proven guilty” scenario – as I understand it, we have to 

demonstrate innocence, or compliance. And we will not be able to do that using 

prudent measuring practices… 

 

We are drafting some proposed alternate language that could go in section 6.0: 

Special Conditions and would like to review that with you. Also, we’d like to 

propose an amendment to paragraph 2 of 7.4.1 so that the tolerance is 5 dBA, 

which is supported by our record “A Guide to Noise Control in Minnesota • 

November 2015,” section 2.3: “The human ear can usually tell the difference 

when sound changes by 3 dBA and a 5 dBA change is clearly noticeable.” 

 

Litchfield, Exhibit A, p. 3, in “basic details,” para. 3; conclusion, p. 4. 

 

As AFCL argued in its brief, the record reflects the distinction between black letter dB(A) 

modeling and measurements and perception of noise, and that 3 dB(A) is a doubling of noise.  

Hankard, Tr. Vol. 1B, p. 65, 114, 116.  Doubling of sound energy, or sound pressure level, is 3 dB.   

Id. “They do not perceive it as a doubling of loudness, until the – until the increase in the decibels 

is 10.  Tr., Vol. 1B, p. 115.  Doubling of sound energy doesn’t mean a perception of doubling of 

sound.  But the numbers are what matters, not perception.  In this case what matters is the 50 

dB(A) of the MPCA 7030 rule. 

Freeborn Wind went to the MPCA and Commerce, and the emails reveal Freeborn Wind’s 

belief that it could not meet the noise standards.  Reborn Wind reargued its post-hearing brief, its 

reply brief, and its proposed Findings of Fact.  Exhibits D-K, attached.  Intervenors had no such 

opportunity. 

Hankard’s post hearing modeling, brought before the MPCA and Commerce in May, 2018, 

shows many instances of 50 dB(A) or higher levels in the “Ambient 50 dBA Plus Turbine Noise 

Level (dBA)” and many in the “Ambient 45 dBA Plus Turbine Noise Level (dBA)” column.  The 

hearing record reflects that Hankard testified that there was a +/- 3 dB(A) “margin of error built 
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into the modeling.  See Hankard, Tr., Vol. 1B, p. 64, 113.  Over and over, the record reflects the 

reasons and importance of using the 0.0 ground factor. 

Another recent statement by Hankard, in another docket, in another state, also shows that a 

ground factor of 0.5 is not typically used for wind: 

The model that we use has been shown to predict conservatively with 0.5.  I 

mean, 0.5 ground factor is used in probably – well, with the exception perhaps of 

wind turbine projects which are different because the source is elevated.  Bot for 

projects like a typical power plant, a solar plant where the sources are relatively 

close to the ground, I would say 90-99 percent of the studies use 0.5.  

Exhibit G, Tr. p. 122, l. 7-14. 

 

Enough of the machinations and private meetings and development of “conditions” that 

have no basis in the record.  This matter must be opened to the light of day. 

 

II. THE COMMISSION ACTIONS ARE IMPROPER. 

Given Applicant’s “Request for Clarification” pleading, admitting an “agreement” with 

MPCA and Commerce, the Commission cannot now plausibly claim that it did not know of 

Freeborn’s behind the scenes actions with MPCA and Commerce staff.  Those actions, meetings, 

agreements, should have been made public, parties included in all discussions, all parties allowed 

to reargue their case as done by Freeborn Wind.  Better yet, those meetings should have never 

occurred, should have stopped, staff should be disciplined for these ethical violations, and the 

hearing reopened immediately to address these issues.  That didn’t happen, and the Commission, as 

the decider, is responsible. 

Commission ethics and integrity rules speak for themselves: 

7845.0400 CONFLICT OF INTEREST; IMPROPRIETY. 

Subpart 1.  General behavior.  
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A commissioner or employee shall respect and comply with the law and shall behave in a 

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the 

commission's decision making process. 

Subp. 2.  Actions prohibited.  

Commissioners and employees shall avoid any action that might result in or create a 

conflict of interest or the appearance of impropriety, including: 

A. using public office for private gain; 

B. giving preferential treatment to an interested person or entity; 

C. impeding the efficiency or economy of commission decision making; 

D. losing independence or impartiality of action; 

E. making a commission decision outside official channels; and 

F. affecting adversely the confidence of the public in the integrity of the 

commission. 

 

Minn. R. 7845.0400 (emphasis added). 

 A look at the process and Commission treatment of Freeborn Wind, there are known 

examples of giving preferential treatment to an interested entity.  The Commission has lost 

independence and impartiality of action.  The decision has been made, for all intents and purposes, 

outside official channels, in private between Freeborn Wind, Commerce, and MPCA, arguably and 

generously assuming Commission knew nothing about these discussions and agreement.  This 

process failure absolutely adversely affects the confidence of the public in the integrity of the 

Commission.  

 

III. THE FREEBORN WIND DOCKET MUST BE REMANDED TO THE ALJ 

FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS TO BUILD THE RECORD. 

This docket, this permit, must not proceed as it is, with the improper, behind the scenes, 

deal-making, based on information not in the record, and inaccurate information.  The Commission 

must be reconsidered, and remanded.  There is no basis in the record for either the 0.0 to 0.5 
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ground factor change or the notion of adding an additional 3 dB(A) “tolerance.”  There is no basis 

in the record for this “condition.”  There is no basis in the record for allowing four-fold increase in 

noise modeling and/or noise.  This must be remanded to the ALJ for additional proceedings to 

inform the record in public, with opportunity for review, cross-examination, briefing, argument, 

and due consideration. 

At this time, considering all of the above, AFCL requests that this LATE FILED pleading 

be accepted, and that the Commission Reconsider its September 20, 2018 decision and December 

19, 2018 written order, and remand the siting docket to the Administrative Law Judge for rehearing 

and due process, including public fact-finding regarding modeling and use of a 0.0 ground factor, 

with opportunity for discovery, cross-examination, briefing, and argument. 

Respectfully submitted,  

February 13, 2019       

       ________________________________ 

       Carol A. Overland    #254617 

Attorney for AFCL 

Legalectric 

       1110 West Avenue 

       Red Wing, MN  55066 

       (612) 227-8638     

       overland@legalectric.org 

mailto:overland@legalectric.org
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AFFIDAVIT OF CAROL A. OVERLAND 

 

IN SUPPORT OF ASSOCIATION OF FREEBORN COUNTY LANDOWNERS’ 

 

MOTION FOR REMAND TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

    ) ss. 

COUNTY OF GOODHUE ) 

 

 

 Carol A. Overland, after duly affirming on oath, states and deposes as follows: 

1. I am an attorney in good standing, licensed in the State of Minnesota, Lic. No. 254617, 

and have extensive experience in utility regulatory proceedings in many venues. 

 

2. I am representing the Association of Freeborn County Landowners in the above-

captioned proceeding and the linked transmission docket. 

 

3. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the email received yesterday from 

MPCA in response to AFCL’s Data Practices Act Request regarding documents related to 
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meetings between Freeborn Wind and MPCA and/or Commerce representatives.  

Separate responses from Commerce have not been received. 

 

4. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of AFCL’s Data Practices Act Request to 

MPCA. 

 

5. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of AFCL’s Data Practices Act Request to 

Commerce.  Other than an acknowledgement of receipt, there has been no response, no 

provision of documents. 

 

6. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a full email thread as provided by 

MPCA, which includes: 

 

 Wednesday, May 30, 2018 8:36 AM: Litchfield to Davis, Wachtler, Kohlasch, cc: 

Hankard (including Brusven/Fredrickson & Byron Letter dated September 18, 

2018) 

 Wednesday, May 30, 2018 12:47 PM: Kohlasch to Litchfield, Davis, Wachtler cc: 

Hankard 

 Friday, September 14, 2018 5:42 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler, Kohlasch 

 Saturday, September 15, 2018 2:08 PM: Wachtler to Litchfield, Kohlasch 

 Sunday, September 16, 2018 11:38 AM: Litchfield to Wachtler, Kohlasch 

 Sunday, September 16, 2018 8:19 PM: Wachtler to Litchfield 

 Sunday, September 16, 2018 8:34 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler 

 Sunday, September 16, 2018 8:50 PM: Wachtler to Litchfield 

 Monday, September 17, 2018 12:37 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler 

 Monday, September 17, 2018 5:22 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler. 

 

7. Attached as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of another full email thread as provided 

by the MPCA, which includes some of the same emails and a “new” ones asserting that 

“demonstrating compliance at 45 dBA with a 50 DBA ambient may be technically 

impossible when following ANSI standards” in the last one listed: 

 

 Wednesday, May 30, 2018 8:36 AM: Litchfield to Davis, Wachtler, Kohlasch, cc: 

Hankard 

 Wednesday, May 30, 2018 12:47 PM: Kohlasch to Litchfield, Davis, Wachtler cc: 

Hankard 

 Friday, September 14, 2018 5:42 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler, Kohlasch 

 Saturday, September 15, 2018 2:08 PM: Wachtler to Litchfield, Kohlasch 

 Saturday, September 15, 2018 1:54 PM: Litchfield to Wachtler and Kohlasch 

 Saturday, September 15, 2018 6:48 PM: Kohlasch to Wachtler 

 Sunday, September 16, 2018 4:01 PM: Wachtler to Kolasch 
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8. Attached as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of “May 30, 2018 Meeting Freeborn 

Handout Kohlasch Notes Freeborn Highlights_05” provided by MPCA. This document, 

MPCA name is “May 30”  Litchfield did not request a meeting with MPCA and 

Commerce until May 30, 8:36 AM, and the meeting was scheduled for the following day, 

May 31, 2018 (see Exhibit E, email Wednesday, May 30, 2018, 12:47 PM).  The 

participants listed on this document, “AWEA, Wind on the Wires, Turbine Manuf., other 

wind developers/competitors” goes beyond Litchfield and Hankard.  The chart and notes 

may have been from another meeting or the date used in the file is off, or Litchfield 

brought many others to the meeting.  Pay attention to the p. 5 note regarding ground 

effect, “Invenergy modeling uses a Ground Effect buffer of Ø = all paved surfaces (hard) 

with no absorptive land cover; other modelers will use a factor of 0.5 which will lead to a 

noise reduction of 3 Dba;”  The record for Freeborn Wind is based on the Invenergy 

modeling, discussed often and at length, at 0.0 ground factor.  No modeling for any other 

ground factor input was produced or discussed. 

 

9. Attached as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of a part of Invenergy’s Freeborn Wind 

sound expert, Hankard, testimony in the Badger Hollow solar project hearing, where he 

testified, regarding the Badger Hollow solar project and use of 0.5 ground factor: 

 

The model that we use has been shown to predict conservatively with 0.5.  I 

mean, 0.5 ground factor is used in probably – well, with the exception perhaps of 

wind turbine projects which are different because the source is elevated.  Bot for 

projects like a typical power plant, a solar plant where the sources are relatively 

close to the ground, I would say 90-99 percent of the studies use 0.5.  

 Exhibit G, Tr. p. 122, l. 7-14. 

10. Attached as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of “May 30_Meeting Freeborn Handout 

Freeborn Highlights_01,” the noise related Findings of Fact  proposed by Freeborn Wind.  

These are not the findings from the ALJ’s recommendation.  This document’s MPCA 

name is “May 30” but  Litchfield did not request a meeting with MPCA and Commerce 

until May 30, 8:36 AM, and the meeting was scheduled for the following day, May 31, 

2018. 

 

11. Attached as Exhibit I is a true and correct copy of “May 30_Meeting_Freeborn_Handout 

Freeborn Highlights_02” which is selected pages of Freeborn Wind’s post-hearing brief, 

pages 17-24, regarding noise.  This document’s MPCA name is “May 30” but  Litchfield 

did not request a meeting with MPCA and Commerce until May 30, 8:36 AM, and the 

meeting was scheduled for the following day, May 31, 2018 





Subject: R#26891
From: "BoeƩcher, Dale (MPCA)" <dale.boeƩcher@state.mn.us>
Date: 2/12/2019, 7:44 AM
To: "overland@legalectric.org" <overland@legalectric.org>

Carol

Here is the informaƟon for the site that you have requested. Please review and confirm.
I will closing out your request.

Thank you
Dale

The	name	of	the	ϐile	you	need	is:	DB_R26891_021219_031219

Please	follow	the	below	link	to	gain	access	to	your	ϐiles: : ftp://files.pca.state.mn.us/pub/file_requests/

**Please	note	that	ϐiles	are	kept	at	this	location	for	30	days	than	will	be	deleted.	Please	save	to	your	computer
locally	and	promptly.**	

Notes	on	viewing	TIF	ϐiles	on	FTP	site:
When	ϐiles	are	uploaded	to	an	FTP	site,	it	is	the	intention	that	the	ϐiles	will	be	downloaded	locally	for	viewing.		The
issue	of	not	being	able	to	view	these	ϐiles	only	occurs	if	you	try	to	open	the	ϐiles	directly	from	the	FTP	site.		
Here	is	a	solution	to	successfully	opening	TIF	ϐiles	from	the	FTP	site:
Internet	Explorer:
Right‐click	ϐile	>	Choose	Save	Target	As…	>	Select	location	to	Save	in:	(suggest	desktop)
Open	document	from	saved	location.
Firefox:
Right‐click	ϐile	>	Choose	Save	Link	As…	>	Select	location	to	Save	in:	(suggest	desktop)
Open	document	from	saved	location.

Remediation/AQ. File Manager, MPCA Records Management Unit
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)

520 Lafayette Rd N
Saint Paul, MN  55155-4194
651-757-2441
 
The mission of the MPCA is to protect and improve the environment and enhance human health.
 

NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521. This email may be
confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have received this message in error,
then delete it. Thank you

R#26891 mailbox:///C:/Users/Fred/AppData/Roaming/Thunderbird/Proϐile...

1	of	1 2/13/2019,	12:09	PM
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Legalectric, Inc. 
Carol Overland                Attorney at Law, MN #254617 
Energy Consultant—Transmission, Power Plants, Nuclear Waste 
overland@legalectric.org 
 

1110 West Avenue    
Red Wing, Minnesota  55066   

612.227.8638    
          
 
 

 
DATA PRACTICES ACT REQUEST 
 
January 9, 2019 
 
Frank Kohlasch       Laura Bishop 
Air Assessment Section     Commissioner 
frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us     laura.bishop@state.mn.us  
MPCA        MPCA 
520 Lafayette Road North     520 Lafayette Road North 
St. Paul, MN  55155-4194     St. Paul, MN  55155-4194 
      
 
 RE:  DATA PRACTICES ACT REQUEST 

Discussions and Agreement between Freeborn Wind and/or Dept. of Commerce 
and MPCA 

 
At this time, I request all documents, including but not limited to notes, records of phone calls, 
and emails regarding the Agreement between Freeborn Wind, the Dept. of Commerce, and 
MPCA.   
 
Please assemble the documents and contact me to schedule a file review. 
 
In the requests below, Applicant is defined as Applicant and/or representatives of Applicant.  
Agreement is defined as any and all agreements, formal and/or informal. 

 
 Provide documentation of agreement between Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA. 

 
 Identify representatives of Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA that entered into 

Agreement. 
 
 Provide emails to and from Applicant, Commerce and MPCA between June 8, 2018 

and present. 
 

 On what dates were discussions had between Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  
Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

AFCL EXHIBIT B

mailto:frank.kolasch@state.mn.us
mailto:laura.bishop@state.mn.us


 Did PUC representative(s) (Commissioners and/or staff) participate directly or 
indirectly in these discussions?  If so, identify participant(s) and dates of 
participation.  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 
 Identify representatives for Applicant, Commerce, MPCA and PUC involved in 

discussions and dates of participation.  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 
 

 On what date and time was Commission staff informed of Agreement between 
Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 
 On what date and time were Commissioners informed of Agreement between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 
 

 On what date and time were parties in the case notified of discussions between 
Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 
 On what date and time were parties in the case notified of Agreement between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 
 

 For each MPCA representative identified above, what is that Commerce 
representative’s understanding of  ground factor used in noise modeling entered as 
evidence in PUC Docket WS-17-410?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 
 For each MPCA representative identified above, what is that Commerce 

representative’s understanding of “(NARUC ISO 9613-2 with 0.5 ground) as used in 
Freeborn Wind’s “Special Condition.”  Provide any and all responsive 
documentation. 

 
 
If you have any questions or require anything further, please let me know. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
Carol A. Overland 
Attorney at Law 
 
cc: Association of Freeborn County Landowners 

AFCL EXHIBIT B



Legalectric, Inc. 
Carol Overland                Attorney at Law, MN #254617 
Energy Consultant—Transmission, Power Plants, Nuclear Waste 
overland@legalectric.org 
 

1110 West Avenue    
Red Wing, Minnesota  55066   

612.227.8638    

          

 

 

 
DATA PRACTICES ACT REQUEST 
 

January 9, 2019 

 

Bill Grant       John Wachtler 

bill.grant@state.mn.us     john.wachtler@state.mn.us  

Deputy Commissioner     EERA 

Department of Commerce     Department of Commerce 

85 – 7
th

 Place East, Suite 500     85 – 7
th

 Place East, Suite 500 

St. Paul, MN  55101      St. Paul, MN  55101 

 

 RE:  DATA PRACTICES ACT REQUEST 

Discussions and Agreement between Freeborn Wind and/or Dept. of Commerce 

and MPCA 

 

At this time, I request all documents, including but not limited to notes, records of phone calls, 

and emails regarding the Agreement between Freeborn Wind, the Dept. of Commerce, and 

MPCA.   

 

Please assemble the documents and contact me to schedule a file review. 

 

In the requests below, Applicant is defined as Applicant and/or representatives of Applicant.  

Agreement is defined as any and all agreements, formal and/or informal. 

 

 Provide documentation of agreement between Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA. 

 

 Identify representatives of Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA that entered into 

Agreement. 
 

 Provide emails to and from Applicant, Commerce and MPCA between June 8, 2018 

and present. 

 

 On what dates were discussions had between Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  

Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

AFCL EXHIBIT C

mailto:bill.grant@state.mn.us
mailto:john.wachtler@state.mn.us


 Did PUC representative(s) (Commissioners and/or staff) participate directly or 

indirectly in these discussions?  If so, identify participant(s) and dates of 

participation.  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 Identify representatives for Applicant, Commerce, MPCA and PUC involved in 

discussions and dates of participation.  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 On what date and time was Commission staff informed of Agreement between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 On what date and time were Commissioners informed of Agreement between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 On what date and time were parties in the case notified of discussions between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 On what date and time were parties in the case notified of Agreement between 

Applicant, Commerce, and MPCA?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 For each Commerce representative identified above, what is that Commerce 

representative’s understanding of  ground factor used in noise modeling entered as 

evidence in PUC Docket WS-17-410?  Provide any and all responsive documentation. 

 

 For each Commerce representative identified above, what is that Commerce 

representative’s understanding of “(NARUC ISO 9613-2 with 0.5 ground) as used in 

Freeborn Wind’s “Special Condition.”  Provide any and all responsive 

documentation. 

 

If you have any questions or require anything further, please let me know. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 
Carol A. Overland 

Attorney at Law 

 

cc: Association of Freeborn County Landowners 

AFCL EXHIBIT C
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From: Wachtler, John (COMM)
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 5:32 PM
To: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA)
Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards
Attachments: Freeborn_ Letter Regarding Special Condition on Noise_64862108(2)-c.docx; 

ATT00001.htm

 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Litchfield, Daniel" <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com> 
Date: September 17, 2018 at 5:22:29 PM CDT 
To: "Wachtler, John (COMM)" <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 

John, 
  
Does the attached look acceptable to you? If so, I’d suggest we file this tomorrow and you file a short 
letter confirming you agree. Then we show up Thursday morning.  
  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | 773-318-1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

From: Litchfield, Daniel  
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 12:37 PM 
To: 'Wachtler, John (COMM)' <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
John, 
  
Below are two proposed conditions that would go in section 6.0 – Special Conditions – of the Proposed 
Site Permit. These take a different approach than EERA’s proposed language, but I think the intent is the 
same except for insertion of the +3 dBA tolerance instead of +1 dBA. The +3 is strongly supported by the 
case record – both in the MPCA’s own guidance document and in testimony by Hankard and discussion 
with the ALJ at the public hearing. So we feel that is the justifiable tolerance.  
  
The post‐construction monitoring condition is likewise intended to get to the point stated by 
EERA/MPCA, but in a way that is actually measurable.  
  
Also, I wanted to give you a courtesy heads up that we will be filing a motion to strike Mr. Kohlasch’s 
letter as untimely and clarify that we think it could be an unlawful rulemaking. However, as I am 
attempting to demonstrate, we are willing to negotiate in good faith a special condition on the topic 
with EERA (and MPCA if they want to be involved), that will apply solely to our project. 
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Please call me if you would like to discuss. I’ll check in with you tomorrow. 

6.1 Pre-Construction Noise Modeling 

Freeborn Wind Energy LLC shall file a plan, including modeling and/or proposed mitigation, at 
least 60 days prior to the pre‐construction meeting that demonstrates it will not cause or 
significantly contribute to an exceedance of the MPCA Noise Standards.   

To ensure that the turbine-only noise does not cause or significantly contribute to an exceedance 
of the MPCA Noise Standards, modeled wind turbine-only sound levels (NARUC ISO 9613-2 
with 0.5 ground) at receptors shall not exceed 47 dB(A) L50-one hour. Given this, at no time will 
turbine-only noise levels exceed the MPCA Noise Standards, and when total sound does exceed 
the limits it will be primarily the result of wind or other non-turbine noise sources. Under these 
conditions, the contribution of the turbines will be less than 3 dBA, which is the generally 
recognized minimum detectible change in environmental noise levels (non-laboratory setting). 
For example, when nighttime background sound levels are at 50 dB(A) L50-one hour, a 
maximum turbine‐only contribution of 47 dB(A) L50-one hour would result in a non‐significant 
increase in total sound of less than 3 dB(A). 

6.2 Post-Construction Noise Monitoring 

If the Noise Studies conducted under Section 7.4 document an exceedance of the MPCA Noise 
Standards where turbine‐only noise levels produce more than 47 dB(A) L50-one hour at nearby 
receptors, then the Permittee shall work with the Department of Commerce to develop a plan to 
minimize and mitigate turbine-only noise impacts.  

  
  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | 773-318-1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

From: Wachtler, John (COMM) [mailto:john.wachtler@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2018 8:50 PM 
To: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
I’m actually taking a legal education class tomorrow on compliance issues of all things.   It starts at 
9:00…. 
  
There is a break at 10:15,  
  
otherwise 8:00 am would probably work while I’m driving to Minneapolis. 
  

From: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2018 8:34 PM 
To: Wachtler, John (COMM) <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  

Thanks John. What about the other points I raised? What time is good for you to talk tomorrow? 
Can we do 9 a.m.? 
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Dan Litchfield  
773-318-1289 
  
  
-------- Original message -------- 
From: "Wachtler, John (COMM)" <john.wachtler@state.mn.us>  
Date: 9/16/18 8:19 PM (GMT-06:00)  
To: "Litchfield, Daniel" <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards  
  
Dan, I just got back home and am looking at your email more closely.  I see the permit condition in 7.4.2 regarding 
“continuing for the first 12 months.”  That isn’t the language we suggested, of course.  It should be completed with 
12 months.    Mike K, I assume at this point, must have accidentally added that.  I’ll call him tomorrow about it. 
  
  
  

From: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2018 11:38 AM 
To: Wachtler, John (COMM) <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us> 
Subject: RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Good morning John and Frank, 
  
Here are the basic details I’d like to discuss: 

1. Proposed Permit condition 7.4.1 (1) is internally inconsistent: “If background sound levels are 
less than the applicable standard at nearby receptors, the modeled turbine‐only noise levels 
cannot cause an exceedance of the applicable state standard at nearby receptors, inclusive of 
the measured background noise level. “Cause” means that the project turbine‐only contribution 
is in excess of the applicable state standard.”  

a. The first sentence is confusing because it says “modeled turbine‐only noise levels” but 
then clarifies that it is “inclusive of the measured background noise level.” So I 
understand the first sentence to essentially mean “total noise” has to meet the 
standard. 

b. But then the second sentence seems to disagree with the first and it could be 
interpreted to mean that the turbine‐only noise can be up to 50 dBA L50‐one hour.  

2. The second paragraph of 7.4.2 (“continuing for the first 12 months”) seems to propose 12 
months of operational monitoring, not within the first 12 months, which is what has been done 
and is what EERA recommended in its exceptions to the ALJ report. 

3. Finally, we think that demonstrating compliance with the final paragraph (showing we’re at 45 
dBA or less when wind is at 50 dBA) is technically impossible, per ANSI standards and MPCA 
guidance. My concern is that this isn’t an “innocent until proven guilty” scenario – as I 
understand it, we have to demonstrate innocence, or compliance. And we will not be able to do 
that using prudent measuring practices: 

a. S12.9 Part 3 (2013) Quantities and Procedures for Description and Measurement of 
Environmental Sound ‐ Part 3: Short‐Term Measurements With an Observer Present. 
Also relevant to environmental noise measurements is ANSI S12.18‐1994 (R2009) 
Outdoor Measurement of Sound Pressure Level. Correction for continuous background 
sound, states: "If the difference between the measurement period equivalent‐
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continuous total sound pressure level (sound that is the sum of source in question and 
the continuous background sound) and the corresponding continuous background 
sound pressure level is less than 3 dB, then the reported source sound level shall be set 
equal to ‐99 dB for subsequent calculations, or to n/a". Let me explain this with an 
example: If your turbine‐only limit is 45 dBA, once the noise level from the wind in the 
trees exceeds about 42 dBA you are technically not following the standard. There is too 
much background noise present, and it is similar in frequency content so can't be 
filtered (like insects, frogs or birds). On a traditional project like a combustion turbine, 
we would just wait for the wind to die down and take our measurement. No such luxury 
for wind farms. 

b. MPCA standards: 
                                                               i.      “A Guide to Noise Control in Minnesota,” section 3.1, 
both the “weather condition” and “background noise” sections  ‐ 
“Measurements should not be made when noise from wind or precipitation 
results in a difference between the background sound level and noise source 
being measured that is less than 10 dBA.” And “The difference between the 
sound level of the source being monitored and that of the background noise 
must be less than 10dBA.” 

                                                             ii.      7030.0060, Subp. 4 (C) C. “Measurements must not be 
made in sustained winds or in precipitation which results in a difference of less 
than ten decibels between the background noise level and the noise source being 
measured.” 

  
We are drafting some proposed alternate language that could go in section 6.0: Special Conditions and 
would like to review that with you. Also, we’d like to propose an amendment to paragraph 2 of 7.4.1 so 
that the tolerance is 5 dBA, which is supported by our record “A Guide to Noise Control in Minnesota • 
November 2015,” section 2.3: “The human ear can usually tell the difference when sound changes by 3 
dBA and a 5 dBA change is clearly noticeable.” 
  
  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | 773-318-1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

From: Wachtler, John (COMM) [mailto:john.wachtler@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Saturday, September 15, 2018 2:08 PM 
To: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com> 
Cc: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Dan, can you tell us more details about what you want to meet about?   
  
Also feel free to try me on my cell this weekend if you’d like. I’m out of town but should be able to 
answer. 
  
651‐724‐1063 
  
  
  
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Sep 14, 2018, at 5:42 PM, Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com> wrote: 
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Gentlemen:  
  
Happy Friday. 
  
I respectfully and urgently request a meeting Monday or Tuesday next week. Frank’s 
letter and its subsequent interpretation by PUC staff has resulted in Proposed Permit 
conditions that we feel are fundamentally unworkable, let alone unprecedented in 
Minnesota. Mike and I would really appreciate the opportunity to sit down, face‐to‐face 
and explain why. Please let me know of your availability. I will throw out 11 am on 
Tuesday for starters, but I will make any time that you can find in your schedule prior to 
Wednesday (it is Yom Kippur, I will be with my family). I am in Chicago, so if Monday 
morning is the only time that works, kindly let me know before Sunday evening. My 
hope is we can come to an understanding of why the proposed permit condition 
language will not allow for construction of wind turbines and jointly propose new 
language on Thursday. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | 773-318-1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

From: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) [mailto:frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 12:47 PM 
To: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>; Davis, Richard (COMM) 
<richard.davis@state.mn.us>; Wachtler, John (COMM) <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Michael Hankard <mhankard@hankardinc.com> 
Subject: RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Dan, 
I checked John’s schedule and my schedule and we can meet tomorrow from 10‐11 am 
at the MPCA. I have reserved Conference Room 102 at the MPCA for a potential 
meeting. If this time doesn’t work, please let me know and I will see if there is time 
Thursday afternoon. 
  
Also, I want to be clear that the MPCA and Department of Commerce don’t have a 
response prepared to the ALJ’s report at this time. We continue to work together to 
develop the state’s response and will provide more information once an approach has 
been reviewed by the leadership of both agencies. That said, we are willing to meet and 
listen to your concerns and proposals. 
  
Thanks, 
Frank  
  
  
Frank L. Kohlasch, Manager 
Air Assessment Section 
Environmental Analysis & Outcomes Division 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
520 Lafayette Rd. N. 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
(651)757‐2500 
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frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us 
Stay on top of Minnesota’s Air Quality Index at www.pca.state.mn.us/air/current‐air‐
quality‐index 
  
NOTICE: This email (including attachments) may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have received this message in error, then delete it. Thank 
you. 
  

From: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 8:36 AM 
To: Davis, Richard (COMM) <richard.davis@state.mn.us>; Wachtler, John (COMM) 
<john.wachtler@state.mn.us>; Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Michael Hankard <mhankard@hankardinc.com> 
Subject: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Gentlemen: 
  
I am seeking to convene a meeting of EERA, PCA and our team, mainly just me and Mike 
Hankard, our acoustic consultant. We can expand the group to include others, including 
attorneys, if that works for you.  
  
I will be available to meet tomorrow between 10 am and 3 PM in the St. Paul area, or 
Friday morning and the earlier the better. Or we could look to next week. 
  
Agenda‐wise, I offer 3 topics of discussion and welcome your 
contributions/modifications: 

1. We believe the PCA rules are very clearly about “noise” and not “ambient 
sound” and, thus, we have correctly designed our project (Freeborn Wind 
Energy LLC) to cause less than a 50 dBA L50‐one hour contribution. 

2. An interpretation that the standard is about “total ambient sound” is new, 
whether it is correct or not. Attached is a summary of how PCA/EERA/PUC have 
looked at the topic of noise for all recently‐permitted wind farms. Note the 
Palmer’s Creek Site Permit was granted earlier this month with the clear 
understanding “When ambient sound level already approaching or exceeding 
the 50 dBA threshold the Total Sound level exceeds 50 dBA.” 

3. A “total ambient” interpretation will have absurd and far‐reaching results 
beyond wind energy facilities. Windy spots of Minnesota routinely experience 
ambient sound levels above 50 dBA. If that is the new limit, then all sources of 
“noise” must be limited, right? 

  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | M 312-224-1400 | D 312-582-1057 | C 773-318-
1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

  

This electronic message and all contents contain information which may be privileged, confidential or otherwise protected 
from disclosure. The information is intended to be for the addressee(s) only. If you are not an addressee, any disclosure, 
copy, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this electronic message in error, 
please notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy the original message and all copies. 

NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications 
Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521. This email may be confidential and may be legally privileged. 
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If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, 
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the 
sender that you have received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you  
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From: Wachtler, John (COMM)
Sent: Sunday, September 16, 2018 4:01 PM
To: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards

I think they were so focused on their “it’s not a total sound level” argument  they didn’t really focus on measuring 45 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Sep 15, 2018, at 6:48 PM, Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us> wrote: 

John,  
How did they think the 45 db condition would work before Tuesday? I don't understand how the MPCA 
letter changed anything for them, since the 1 db contribution when the background is high was always 
relative to the 50 db standard.  
 
I'm not familiar with the language of the condition in the draft permit. Is the trigger for a potentially high 
background from wind and vegetation tagged to wind speed? That would avoid the need to measure a 
background level, absent turbine contributions.  
 
Thanks,  
Frank  
 
 
 
Sent on the new Sprint Network from my Samsung Galaxy S®4 

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: "Litchfield, Daniel" <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Date: 09/15/2018 1:54 PM (GMT‐08:00)  
To: "Wachtler, John (COMM)" <john.wachtler@state.mn.us>  
Cc: "Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA)" <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us>  
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards  

John, 
 
Thanks for your message. I'm doing some family stuff now but will email later and would be happy to 
take you up on your offer and chat tomorrow.  
 
I promise it's not a general whine. I think some of the wording in the permit conditions is inconsistent 
with your intent (7.4.1.1 ‐ the two sentences are incompatible, and continuous monitoring for 12 
months??), and I also think demonstrating compliance at 45 dba with a 50 DBA ambient may be 
technically impossible when following ANSI standards. I'll share details later.  
 
Dan Litchfield  
773‐318‐1289 
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‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Original message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: "Wachtler, John (COMM)" <john.wachtler@state.mn.us>  
Date: 9/15/18 2:08 PM (GMT‐06:00)  
To: "Litchfield, Daniel" <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Cc: "Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA)" <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us>  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards  
 
Dan, can you tell us more details about what you want to meet about?   
 
Also feel free to try me on my cell this weekend if you’d like. I’m out of town but should be able to 
answer. 
 
651‐724‐1063 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Sep 14, 2018, at 5:42 PM, Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com> wrote: 

Gentlemen:  
  
Happy Friday. 
  
I respectfully and urgently request a meeting Monday or Tuesday next week. Frank’s 
letter and its subsequent interpretation by PUC staff has resulted in Proposed Permit 
conditions that we feel are fundamentally unworkable, let alone unprecedented in 
Minnesota. Mike and I would really appreciate the opportunity to sit down, face‐to‐face 
and explain why. Please let me know of your availability. I will throw out 11 am on 
Tuesday for starters, but I will make any time that you can find in your schedule prior to 
Wednesday (it is Yom Kippur, I will be with my family). I am in Chicago, so if Monday 
morning is the only time that works, kindly let me know before Sunday evening. My 
hope is we can come to an understanding of why the proposed permit condition 
language will not allow for construction of wind turbines and jointly propose new 
language on Thursday. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | 773-318-1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
  

From: Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) [mailto:frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 12:47 PM 
To: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>; Davis, Richard (COMM) 
<richard.davis@state.mn.us>; Wachtler, John (COMM) <john.wachtler@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Michael Hankard <mhankard@hankardinc.com> 
Subject: RE: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Dan, 
I checked John’s schedule and my schedule and we can meet tomorrow from 10‐11 am 
at the MPCA. I have reserved Conference Room 102 at the MPCA for a potential 
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meeting. If this time doesn’t work, please let me know and I will see if there is time 
Thursday afternoon. 
  
Also, I want to be clear that the MPCA and Department of Commerce don’t have a 
response prepared to the ALJ’s report at this time. We continue to work together to 
develop the state’s response and will provide more information once an approach has 
been reviewed by the leadership of both agencies. That said, we are willing to meet and 
listen to your concerns and proposals. 
  
Thanks, 
Frank  
  
  
Frank L. Kohlasch, Manager 
Air Assessment Section 
Environmental Analysis & Outcomes Division 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
520 Lafayette Rd. N. 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
(651)757‐2500 
frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us 
Stay on top of Minnesota’s Air Quality Index at www.pca.state.mn.us/air/current‐air‐
quality‐index 
  
NOTICE: This email (including attachments) may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have received this message in error, then delete it. Thank 
you. 
  

From: Litchfield, Daniel <DLitchfield@invenergyllc.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 8:36 AM 
To: Davis, Richard (COMM) <richard.davis@state.mn.us>; Wachtler, John (COMM) 
<john.wachtler@state.mn.us>; Kohlasch, Frank (MPCA) <frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Michael Hankard <mhankard@hankardinc.com> 
Subject: Freeborn Wind and MPCA sound standards 
  
Gentlemen: 
  
I am seeking to convene a meeting of EERA, PCA and our team, mainly just me and Mike 
Hankard, our acoustic consultant. We can expand the group to include others, including 
attorneys, if that works for you.  
  
I will be available to meet tomorrow between 10 am and 3 PM in the St. Paul area, or 
Friday morning and the earlier the better. Or we could look to next week. 
  
Agenda‐wise, I offer 3 topics of discussion and welcome your 
contributions/modifications: 

1. We believe the PCA rules are very clearly about “noise” and not “ambient 
sound” and, thus, we have correctly designed our project (Freeborn Wind 
Energy LLC) to cause less than a 50 dBA L50‐one hour contribution. 

2. An interpretation that the standard is about “total ambient sound” is new, 
whether it is correct or not. Attached is a summary of how PCA/EERA/PUC have 
looked at the topic of noise for all recently‐permitted wind farms. Note the 
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Palmer’s Creek Site Permit was granted earlier this month with the clear 
understanding “When ambient sound level already approaching or exceeding 
the 50 dBA threshold the Total Sound level exceeds 50 dBA.” 

3. A “total ambient” interpretation will have absurd and far‐reaching results 
beyond wind energy facilities. Windy spots of Minnesota routinely experience 
ambient sound levels above 50 dBA. If that is the new limit, then all sources of 
“noise” must be limited, right? 

  
Dan Litchfield |  Director, Renewable Development 
Invenergy | One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800, Chicago, IL 60606 
dlitchfield@invenergyllc.com | M 312-224-1400 | D 312-582-1057 | C 773-318-
1289 | @InvenergyLLC  
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BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY OF 
BADGER HOLLOW SOLAR FARM, LLC, TO 
CONSTRUCT A SOLAR ELECTRIC GENERATION 
FACILITY, TO BE LOCATED IN IOWA 
COUNTY, WISCONSIN

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY OF 
BADGER HOLLOW SOLAR FARM, LLC, TO 
CONSTRUCT AN ELECTRIC TIE LINE TO 
CONNECT A SOLAR ELECTRIC GENERATION 
FACILITY TO THE EXISTING TRANSMISSION 
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)
)
)
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)
)
)
)
)
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)
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

EXAMINER MICHAEL NEWMARK, PRESIDING

 Tr. 45-234 PARTY HEARING SESSION 

Reported By:  

LYNN M. BAYER, RPR, RMR, 
Halma Reporting Group
(414) 271-4466

HEARING HELD:

January 16, 2019

Public Service Commission
Madison, Wisconsin

10:00 a.m. 
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Litchfield 20, 21
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A I do recall that. 

Q Do you believe that it would have been appropriate to 

apply a ground factor of 0.2 or 0.3 to your analysis 

of the Badger Hollow project? 

A No. 

Q Why not? 

A The model that we use has been shown to predict 

conservatively with 0.5.  I mean, 0.5 ground factor 

is used in probably -- well, with the exception 

perhaps of wind turbine projects which are different 

because the source is elevated.  But for projects 

like a typical power plant, a solar plant where the 

sources are relatively close to the ground, I would 

say 90 to 99 percent of the studies use 0.5.  And 

when consultants like myself go out and measure these 

plants after they're constructed to verify our 

modeling assumptions, that assumption checks out as 

being, if anything, overpredicting the levels.  So 

there's no need to -- there would be no justification 

to use something like a .2 or .3 which would predict 

yet higher levels because we're already demonstrating 

that the model is probably overpredicting.  So that 

would not be justified for those reasons. 

MR. NOWICKI:  Thank you.  No further 

questions. 
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